

No. 12-207

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALONZO JAY KING, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

JONATHAN HACKER  
*Co-Chair, Supreme Court  
Amicus Committee*  
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20815  
(202) 383-5300

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY J. FRANZE  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A STATE’S SEARCH FOR DNA SAMPLES FROM AN ARRESTEE’S BODY WITHOUT A WARRANT OR ANY BASIS FOR SUSPECTING THE DNA IS CONNECTED TO A CRIME IS UNREASONABLE, REGARDLESS OF THE BALANCE OF INTERESTS .....	5
A. Physically Intrusive Searches like the Collection of DNA from Inside an Arrestee’s Body Require a Warrant and Probable Cause.....	5
1. The Fourth Amendment Imposes Especially Strong Protections Against Searches Involving Bodily Intrusions .....	6
2. No Exigency Excuses the State from Failing to Obtain a Warrant to Collect Arrestee DNA Samples .	9
B. The Balance of Interests Alone Does Not Determine Reasonableness Even for Less Intrusive Bodily Searches .....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Even Less Intrusive Searches Can Dispense with a Warrant and Probable Cause Only by Showing Those Requirements Are Impracticable.....	11
2. Individualized Suspicion Is the Default Required for Less Intrusive Searches.....	13
C. The State’s Collection of DNA from Arrestees Falls Outside the Limited Circumstances Permitting Warrantless, Suspicionless Searches .	16
1. Suspicionless Searches Are Reasonable Only If There Is Some Justification Why Individualized Suspicion Would Be Impracticable..	17
2. DNA Collection from Arrestees Does Not Fall Within the “Special Needs” or Parolee Exceptions .....	20
3. This Court Should Not Create a New Category of Permissible Suspicionless Searches to Fit This Case .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	Page
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	30
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	5, 20, 26
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	12
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	19, 21
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	6
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	16
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	16
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	13, 17
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	8
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	31
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2011).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973).....	7, 9
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969).....	9, 15
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	26, 31
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	31
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	19, 21, 26
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	29
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	15
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	27
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	21
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	31
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	29
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	12, 13, 18, 21, 22
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	4, 11, 12, 20
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	12
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	6
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	26
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	7
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10, 11, 14, 16, 24
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	6
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	6, 7, 8, 22
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 644 (1995).....	12, 14, 16, 18, 21
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.B. 1763).....	15
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	6, 8
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chin, Gabriel J. & Holmes Jr., Richard W., <i>Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas</i> , 87 Cornell L. Rev. 697 (2002) .....	27
Clancy, Thomas K., <i>The Role of Individ- ualized Suspicion in Assessing the Reasonableness of Searches and Seizures</i> , 25 U. Mem. L. Rev. 483 (1995) .....	15
Cuddihy, William J., <i>The Fourth Amend- ment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (1990) (Ph.D dissertation, Claremont Graduate School) .....	15
Davies, Thomas Y., <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	15
